MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

(Filing No. H-861)

STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 107TH LEGISLATURE FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 621, L.D. 1953, Bill, "AN ACT Converting Plantation 21 into the Town of Osborn."

Amend said Amendment by striking out all of the first paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Amend said Bill in the Title by striking out the word and figure
"Plantation 21" and inserting in place thereof the words
'Osborn Plantation'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of sections 1, 2, 3 and 4 and inserting in place thereof the following:

Sec. 1. Town of Osborn, incorporated. Osborn Plantation, with the inhabitants therein, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Osborn. The inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with the powers, privileges and immunities which the inhabitants of towns within the State do or may enjoy. The town hereby created shall take the effects belonging to Osborn Plantation and shall also assume all the obligations thereof.'

Further amend said Amendment by striking out in the next to the last line of the 3rd paragraph the word and figure "Plantation 21" and inserting in place thereof the words 'Osborn Plantation'

Further amend said Amendment by striking out in the 12th line of the 4th paragraph the word and figure "Plantation 21" and inserting in place thereof the words 'Osborn Plantation'

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 621,
L.D. 1953

Page 2.

Further amend said Amendment in the last paragraph by striking out in the 2nd line the word and figure "Plantation 21" and inserting in place thereof the words 'Osborn Plantation'

Statement of Fact

The purpose of this amendment is to correct the name of Plantation 21 used in the original bill to be Osborn Plantation.

Filed by Mr. Perkins of Blue Hill.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. $2/2/76\,$

(Filing No. H-861)